

<p>Colorado Supreme Court 2 East 14th Avenue, Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED January 28, 2025 1:48 PM</p> <p>▲COURT USE ONLY▲</p>
<p>Colorado Court of Appeals Case No.: 2023CA73 Opinion by Hon. Timothy J. Schutz (Hon. Robert D. Hawthorne, concurring) Dissenting Opinion by Hon. Jerry N. Jones</p>	
<p>Petitioner:</p> <p>Matthew K. Hobbs,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents:</p> <p>City of Salida; Christy Doon, in her official capacity as City of Salida Administrator; and Giant Hornet LLC d/b/a HighSide! Bar and Grill.</p>	
<p>Attorneys for Colorado Municipal League: Robert D. Sheesley, #47150 Rachel Bender, #46228 1144 Sherman Street Denver, CO 80203-2207 Phone: 303-831-6411 Fax: 303-860-8175 Emails: rsheesley@cml.org; rbender@cml.org</p>	<p>Case No. 2024SC216</p>
<p align="center">BRIEF OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE IN SUPPORT OF THE CITY OF SALIDA</p>	

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that this brief complies with C.A.R. 29 and C.A.R. 32, including all formatting requirements set forth in these rules. Specifically, the undersigned certifies that:

The amicus brief complies with the applicable word limit set forth in C.A.R. 29(d).

It contains 2,595 words (does not exceed 4,750 words).

The brief complies with the content and form requirements set forth in C.A.R. 29.

I acknowledge that my brief may be stricken if it fails to comply with any of the requirements of C.A.R. 29 and C.A.R. 32.

/s/ Robert Sheesley
Robert Sheesley, #47150

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATION ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES IV

IDENTITY OF CML AND ITS INTEREST IN THE CASE 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. Colorado’s statutory municipalities traditionally regulate noise pollution and permit reasonable exceptions to create meaningful community events and places.2

II. Petitioner’s construction of C.R.S. § 25-12-103(11) is unreasonable.7

 A. The disjunctive “or” avoids linking “lessees, licensees, and permittees” to a clause modifying “entity not organized for profit.”7

 B. Requiring “co-use” by a political subdivision adds language to the statute that is inconsistent with the plain lack of an ownership requirement.8

 C. Petitioner’s reading is inconsistent with the preservation of local authority in C.R.S. § 25-12-103(11).10

 D. The *Hobbs* Division’s holding is consistent with the Act and other Colorado statutes regarding municipal noise regulation.11

CONCLUSION12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Freed v. Bonfire Entertainment, LLC, 556 P.3d 817 (Colo. App. 2024) ... 2, 8, 9, 10

Hobbs v. City of Salida, 550 P.3d 193 (Colo. App. 2024).....9, 12

STATUTES

C.R.S. § 16-3-30411

C.R.S. § 25-12-103(1).....11

C.R.S. § 25-12-103(10)..... 11, 13

C.R.S. § 25-12-103(11)..... passim

C.R.S. § 25-12-103(7)..... 11, 12

C.R.S. § 25-12-10813

C.R.S. § 31-15-401(1).....3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Elizabeth Mun. Code, Sec. 10-9-10(c)6

Estes Park Mun. Code, Sec. 8.10.040(4)5

Firestone Mun. Code, Sec. 8.01.030(4)6

Florence Mun. Code, Sec. 8.56.050 (G-H).....6

Fraser Mun. Code, Sec. 10-2-20(c).....6

Ordway Mun. Code, Sec. 5.12.0207

Palmer Lake Mun. Code, Sec. 9.36.0704

Salida Code 10-9-805

Walsenburg Mun. Code, Sec. 10-10-10(d).....6
